

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT**

In re CONTEMPT OF KATHY H. MURPHY,

Contemnor-Appellants,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

KATHY H. MURPHY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 165666

Court of Appeals No. 360560

Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 19-005667-01-AR

36th District Court
Case No. 19-00039

36th DISTRICT COURT'S BRIEF ON APPEAL

Christopher M. Trebilcock (P62101)
John D. Dakmak (P58210)
Nina M. Jankowski (P80558)
Clark Hill PLC
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 3500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 965-8300
ctrebilcock@clarkhill.com
jdakmak@clarkhill.com
njankowski@clarkhill.com
Attorneys for 36th District Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 2

 A. THE PURPOSE OF THE GUARANTEE AGAINST DOUBLE JEOPARDY DOES NOT EXTEND TO SUMMARY CONTEMPT CONVICTIONS..... 2

 B. IN A BROADER CONTEXT, ATTACHING DOUBLE JEOPARDY TO SUMMARY CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS WOULD EFFECTIVELY BAR THE SUBSEQUENT PROSECUTION OF THE CONTUMACIOUS ACT AS A SUBSTANTIVE CRIME.... 4

 C. REVERSAL OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S SUMMARY CONTEMPT CONVICTION DOES NOT MEAN THAT DOUBLE JEOPARDY WOULD BAR A REMAND FOR NONSUMMARY CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS 6

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbate v United States</i> , 359 US 187 (1959).....	5
<i>Abney v United States</i> , 431 US 651 (1977).....	2
<i>Blueford v Arkansas</i> , 566 US 599 (2012).....	2
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v United States</i> , 580 US 5 (2016).....	7
<i>Burks v US</i> , 437 US 1 (1978).....	8
<i>Green v United States</i> , 355 US 184 (1957).....	3, 4
<i>In re Contempt of Murphy</i> , 345 Mich App 500 (2023).....	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Maples v State</i> , 565 SW2d 202 (Tenn 1978).....	6
<i>Ohio v Johnson</i> , 467 US 493 (1984).....	3
<i>O'Malley v United States</i> , 128 F2d 676, 684 (8th Cir 1942)	5
<i>People v Heard</i> , 566 NE2d 896 (Ill App Ct 1991)	6
<i>People v Miller</i> , 498 Mich 13 (2015)	2
<i>People v Ramsey</i> , 503 Mich 941 (2019)	7
<i>People v Smith</i> , 478 Mich 292 (2007)	4, 7
<i>People v Solloway</i> , 316 Mich App 174 (2016).....	4
<i>People v Totten</i> , 514 NE2d 959 (Ill 1987).....	6
<i>Smalis v Pennsylvania</i> , 476 US 140 (1986).....	3
<i>State v Bowling</i> , 520 NE2d 1387 (Ohio Ct App 1987).....	6
<i>State v Warren</i> , 451 A2d 197 (NJ Super Ct Law Div 1982)	6
<i>United States v Dixon</i> , 509 US 688 (1993).....	7
<i>United States v Mirra</i> , 220 F Supp 361, 366 (SD NY 1963).....	3
<i>United States v Rollerson</i> , 449 F2d 1000 (CA DC, 1971).....	3

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 1, § 15 2
US Const, Am V 2
